BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY SCHEDULE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS-FEBRUARY 5, 2009

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4385 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date and time.

1:00 p.m. cases

Carey Fagan & Denis Hogan, James Joyce Irish Bar, LLC T/a James Joyce Irish Bar and Restaurant, 616 S. President Street – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for outdoor table service DECISION:

Alicia Hines & JaMea Elliott, Water Front Restaurant, LLC, no trade name provided, 40 South Street – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor Restaurant license - Application for a new Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License under the provisions of Article 2B 6-201(d)(1)(v), (vii) & (viii) requiring capital investment of 5500,000 in restaurant facilities, seating capacity for a minimum of 75 persons and food sales that are at least 51% of total daily receipts with no off-sale alcoholic beverages privilege; application includes a request for live entertainment and outdoor table service

DECISION:

Kevin Carter & Tracy L. Carter, Riffs N Gruves, LLC T/a Riffs N Gruves, 2623-25 Washington Boulevard - Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership and to add outdoor table service **DECISION:**

Salih Zeytinoglus, SMZ, LLC T/a La Famiglia, 116 W. University Parkway, aka 105 W. 39th Street- Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership & request for outdoor table service **DECISION:**

Maynard Parker, Mayreal II, LLC T/a Borinken, 4017-19 Eastern Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership and request for live entertainment **DECISION:**

3:00 p.m. cases

Tareq Abdul-Ghani T/a Sid's Tavern, 1100 Washington Boulevard – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership; application includes requests to add second floor and live entertainment **DECISION:**

George Kritikos & Foula Kritikos, 36 S. Eutaw, Inc. T/a The Goddess – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License & Adult Entertainment License – Application to add second floor to licensed premises **DECISION**:

Yerelin Jeniffer Mejia, Mellas, Inc. T/a Mellas Tavern, 3137-39 Eastern Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership of license where establishment has been closed for more than 90 days **DECISION**:

Vytautas Banys, Kestutis Chesouis & Julia Banys, Lithuanian Hall Association, T/a Lithuanian Hall Association, 851-53 Hollins Street – Class "C" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.12 "Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet, and general welfare of the community" on December 14, 2008 (Re: Large crowd yelling, arguing and cars blasting horns filled 800 block of Hollins Street and blocked traffic) and (Re: Ten complaints received by 311or 911 Call Center concerning the disturbance on this date); Violation of Rule 4.18 "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals on November 21, 2008 and on December 31, 2008 (Re: Hall rented to non-members for event at which alcohol was being served and no one day license had been issued) and on November 21, 2008 (Re: Zoning violation where establishment does not have proper use permit and money was being paid at the door) and on December 31, 2008 (Re: Zoning violation where

establishment does not have a proper use permit); **Violation of Rule 5.04(d)** "Class "C" licensee shall be issued only to non-profit private clubs ... Non-members or guests will not be admitted unless accompanied by a member" on November 21, 2008 and on December 31, 2008 (Re: Dates on which hall was rented to non-member and one day licenses were not obtained)

DECISION: